

No: promotion/ BS-20/ 01
Dated Lakki Marwat the. // /01/2024

To.

The Director General (Extension),

Livestock & Dairy Development Department,

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

IMPLEMENTATION OF JUDGEMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1307/2022, REGARDING PROFORMA PROMOTION OF DR MUHAMMAD AYUB EX-DISTRICT DIRECTOR LIVESTOCK FROM BPS-19 TO BPS-20

With reference to the subject noted above it please stated that:

The undersigned served the department of livestock and dairy development Khyber Pakhtunkhwa from 19-02-1987 to 29-03-2022 as veterinary officer (Health) BPS-17, Senior Veterinary Officer (Health) BPS-18 and District Director Livestock BPS-19 with good service record. Before my retirement from service on 29-03-2022, being eligible for promotion, my promotion case from BPS-19 to BPS-20 was on the agenda of Provincial Selection Board (PSB), I was on the top amongst BPS-19 officers being considered for promotion to BPS-20. Meeting of PSB was delayed and held on 6th and 7th April, 2022 but I was not considered for promotion due to my retirement from service on 29-03-2022, just seven days before the PSB-meeting and my junior colleagues promoted to BPS-20.

The Department did not respond to the departmental appeal dated 11-05-2022 for profarma promotion of undersigned on notional basis like that granted to one of my senior colleague Dr Ratiullah, Ex-Divisional level Director of the department, in similar situation in previous PSB meeting held in 12/11/2021 (Copy of order attached), hence, the undersigned had to file Service Appeal before the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal. The judgment of the honorable tribunal dated 11-12-2023 is reproduced as, "In view of the above discussion, the appeal is remitted back to the respondent department to consider the appellant for proforma promotion on notional basis from the date his colleagues were promoted to BPS-20." (Copy of judgement attached, 05 pages)

The honorable court Judgment/decision referred above has already been communicated to your good office verbally and the same court Judgment/decision has been forwarded to the Secretary Government of Khyber Pakhtunhwa Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Department Peshawar alongwith working paper on 29.12.2023, therefore my case may very kindly be processed to grant me proforma promotion from BPS-19 to BPS-20 on notional basis with all financial benefits.

Enclosure:

- 1. Copy of judgment 05 pages
- 2. Copy of order Dr Rafiullah 01page

(Dr Muhammad Ayub Khan)

Ex- District Director Livstock
At Haqdad Abad, Moh, Hafiz Abad Lakki City,
District Lakki Marwat.

Copy of the above along with enclosure forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. The Chief Secretary Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

2. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Livestock, Fisheries and pooperation department at FATA secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar

Copy to the Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar for information.

(Dr Muhammad Ayub Khan)
Ex- District Director Livstock
At Haqdad Abad, Moh, Hafiz Abad Lakki City,
District Lakki Marwat.

ERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES & COOPERATIVE DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 09th December.

NOTIFICATION:

NO.SO (LFC) AD/1-11/2020.

On the recommendations of Provincial Selection

Board (PSB) in its meeting held on 12-11-2021, the competent authority is pleased to promote Dr. Rafiullah Khan, Divisional Level Director, D.I.Khan (BS-19) to (BS-20) in Directorate General (Extension) Livestock & Dairy Development Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar on notional basis w.e.f. the date of recommendations of PSB i.e. 12-11-2021, in terms of Para-VII of the Promotion Policy, 2009.

02.

His promotion as well as assumption of charge in (BS-20) shall be on notional basis.

SECRETARY AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES & COOP. DEPARTMENT

Endst No. & date of Even.

Copy forwarded to the:-

1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

- 2. Director General (Extension), Livestock & Dairy Development Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for information.
- 3. Officer concerned.
- 4. PS to Secretary Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Department.

5. Master File.

MAD HUSSAIN TION OFFICER LIFE